
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk 

 
 
 
Date: 17 April 2024 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
This matter is being dealt with by:  Governance Team   Direct Line: 01226 666405 
Email: governance team@sypa.org.uk   

 
Dear Member 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
Thursday, 25 April 2024 
 
A meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Pension Board will be held at Oakwell House, 2 
Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 25th April, 2024 
at 10.00 am.   
 
The agenda is attached. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. 
 

To:  MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH YORKSHIRE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

Public Document Pack



Distribution:  Riaz Nurennabi (Chair), Nicola Doolan-Hamer (Vice-Chair), Danny 
Gawthorpe, Andrew Gregory, Nicola Gregory,Emma Hoddinott, Ken Richardson, Garry 
Warwick and David Webster. 
 
 
Terms of Reference 

 
1. Compliance and Control 

 1.1 To review administrative governance and risk management processes and 
procedures in order to ensure they remain compliant with the Regulations and 
Regulators Code of Practice. 

 1.2 To assist with the development and review the implementation of the Authority’s 
various policy documents and procedures. 

 1.3 To review the actions taken in response from internal and external review 
agencies (such as Internal and External Audit and the Pensions Ombudsman). 

2. Administration 

 2.1 To monitor and review the performance of the Scheme administration from the 
scheme members’ and employers’ perspective including making any 
recommendations for changes to the Pensions Administration Strategy. 

 2.2 Assess the quality of service provided by the Pensions Administration Service 
and identify any areas for improvement. 

3. Communications 

 3.1 To monitor and make recommendations as appropriate on the means and 
content of communication with scheme members and employers. 

 3.2 To produce an Annual Report upon the Board’s activities to be submitted to the 
Pensions Authority. 

4. Budget 

 4.1 To agree an annual budget for the operation of the Local Pension Board and 
submit it to the Authority for approval. 

5. Reporting 

 5.1 To make such recommendations to the Authority with regard to the matters set 
out in these Terms of Reference as it sees fit. 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2024 AT 10.00 AM, OAKWELL HOUSE, 2 BEEVOR COURT, 
PONTEFRACT ROAD, BARNSLEY, S71 1HG 
 
AGENDA 
 

 Item Page 

1 Welcome and Apologies 
 
 

2 Announcements 
 
 

3 Urgent Items 
 
 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of the Public and Press 
 
 

 None.  

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
 

6 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15.02.2024 and Actions and 
Matters Arising 

5 - 14 
 

7 Review of Action Tracker 
15 - 16 
 

GOVERNANCE  

8 
Governance, Regulatory and Policy Update (including progress 
on Audit Actions) 

17 - 34 
 

9 Update on Decisions Made by Authority 
35 - 40 
 

10 Risk Register 41 - 48 

11 Board Effectiveness Review Report 
49 - 54 
 

12 2023/24 Annual Report of the Local Pension Board 
55 - 68 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  

13 Benchmarking of Investment and Pensions Administration 
69 - 78 
 

14 Quarterly Administration Update - Including Performance Report 
79 - 98 
 



15 Review of key communications 
99 - 106 
 

OTHER MATTERS  

16 Planning of Local Pension Board Next Meeting Agenda 
107 - 110 
 

*17 
Private papers (if any) from Authority Meetings February & 
March 2024 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 

111 - 192 
 

 



 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
15 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

PRESENT: R Nurennabi (Sheffield Hallam University) (Chair) 
N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) (Vice Chair), D Gawthorpe (Unite), Cllr K Richardson 
(Barnsley MBC), D Webster (Employee Representative), Cllr E Hoddinott 
(Rotherham MBC), Andrew Gregory (Scheme Member Representative), G Warwick 
(GBM) 
 
C Scott (Independent Advisor to the Board) (except item 17)  
 
Officers in Attendance: G Graham (Director), S Ghuman (Deputy Clerk), D Sharp 
(Assistant Director – Pensions), A Palmer (Team Leader – Governance),  
C Knowles (Executive Management Support Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: N Gregory (Academy Representative) 

 
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
Clare Scott is stepping down from her role as Independent Adviser to the Board 
due to other commitments and increased potential for conflicts of interest. The 
Director expressed his great regret over Clare leaving the Board and that 
arrangements regarding a replacement will be discussed later in the meeting.  
 
The Board expressed their appreciation to Clare for the invaluable work she has 
contributed to the Board.  
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
A report considering an investment matter that went to the December Authority 
meeting in item 18 and item 17 to discuss the arrangements for replacing the 
Independent Adviser to the Board.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Independent Adviser declared an interest in Item 18 and advised that she also 
advises the Cumbria Pension Fund who also have an interest in investing in the 
Border to Coast fund.  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 09/11/2023  

Page 5

Agenda Item 
[...]
his risk will remain 

on the register to show this is continually monitored.  

• P2 has now been removed as this was regarding a vacancy within SMT which has 

now been filled by the new Assistant Director – Pensions.  

• P3 ‘Single point of failure due to unexpected vacancies or long-term absence/s in 

specialist knowledge roles’ was a new risk added to the register.  

The latest version of the Risk Management framework was approved at the Audit 
and Governance Committee in December.  
 
Members asked whether Pentana was now fully operational.  
 
The Team Leader – Governance responded that some progress has been made 
but the team have had to refocus on other priorities due to not having the capacity 
in the team to get it up and running, however this is a priority for the next quarter. 
  
The Director followed up that Pentana is a priority for several reasons and is aware 
the Authority has not delivered to timeframe due to capacity issues in the team.  
 
However, a recent appointment of a Governance Officer will help with this, and the 
Risk Register is now much stronger and has been significantly developed following 
the review, it is now just a case of getting the tools in place. 
 
RESOLVED: Members a) Noted and commented upon the revised corporate 
Risk Register at Appendix A and b) noted the updated Risk Management 
Framework at Appendix B.  
 

Page 11



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
15/02/24 

 

 

14 QUARTERLY ADMINISTRATION UPDATE - INCLUDING PERFORMANCE 
REPORT, BREACHES, COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS  
 
The Assistant Director – Pensions presented the Quarterly Administration Update 
Report to members. Following feedback from the Board this report has been 
condensed down from three reports into one.  
 
Action – Future Quarterly Administration Update under 5.3 to show how the 
Authority is performing against the overtime plan so Members can see if the 
Authority is on track to clear the backlog. 
 
Members raised concern over staff wellbeing in ensur
[...]
3. 

Item 8: Internal Audit Plan 
2024/25 

Resolved: 

• The draft Internal Audit plan for 2024/25 is approved 
in principle whilst acknowledging the need for the 
Head of Corporate Assurance, in consultation with 
the Director and the Chief Finance Officer, to 
exercise her professional judgement during the year 
to apply the Plan flexibly according to priority, risk 
and resources available; and 

• The Audit and Governance Committee will receive 
quarterly monitoring reports from the Head of 
Corporate Assurance to demonstrate progress 
against the plan including information where the 
Plan has materially varied from the original Plan. 

Item 12: Annual Review of 
Governance Compliance 
Statement 

Members approved the Governance Compliance 
Statement. 

Item 14: Audit & Governance 
Committee Annual Report 

• Members approved the Audit & Governance 
Committee Annual Report; and 

• Delegated to the Head of Governance & Corporate 
Services approval to update the Annual Report for 
publication to reflect the attendance at and 
outcomes of this meeting and the final outcomes of 
internal audit reviews completed by the end of the 
year. 

 

Decisions Taken Between Meetings Under the Urgency Procedure 

5.5 It is often necessary for decisions to be taken between meetings of the Authority due 
to the time sensitive nature of the matters involved. These decisions are taken by the 
Chair in consultation with the s41 members and the Director, then published on the 

Page 38

https://meetings.sypensions.org.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1139&MId=1652&Ver=4&zTS=undefined


 

Authority’s website and reported to the next Authority meeting for transparency. A 
report is also provided to update the Local Pension Board on such decisions.  

5.6 There were no decisions required under this procedure during the period between the 
December, February and March meetings of the Authority. 

 

6 Implications 

6.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications
[...]
the profile of the Board with members and employers. 

- Request the Authority considers its policy in relation to reimbursing care expenses 

incurred by members undertaking Board business.  

- Request the Authority considers its policy in relation to paying remuneration to a 

member’s employer.  

 

 

Clare Scott 

Independent Adviser 

April 2024 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Subject Local Pension Board 
Annual Report 2023/24 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Local Pension Board Date 25 April 2024 

Report of Head of Governance and Corporate Services 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact Officer Jo Stone 
Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

To present the draft Annual Report of the Local Pension Board for 2023/24 for members’ 
review and approval.  

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Approve the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2023/24 as attached at 
Appendix A; and 

b. Delegate to the Head of Governance & Corporate Services approval to update 
the annual report in consultation with the Chair before publication to reflect 
attendance at and outcomes of this meeting, including the final agreed 
outcomes of the Board’s effectiveness review. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

It is recognised as good practice for the Local Pension Board to produce an annual 

report setting out how its activities have addressed the various elements of the Board’s 

duties during the year and its future plans.  

______________________________________________________
[...]
by the Centre for Governance & Scrutiny; and 

iv. Places for individual Board members attending the CIPFA Local Pension 

Board Conference, CIPFA Autumn training for LPBs, attending the LGA’s 3-

day LGPS Fundamentals course and the LGA’s annual LGPS Governance 

Conference. 

b) There is a forecast overspend of £1,110 on the costs relating to the independent 

adviser. This reflects that additional services from the adviser required during the 

year were slightly higher than estimated when the budget was set. 

 

Page 68



 
 

 

Subject Benchmarking – 
Administration and 
Investment Functions 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Local Pension Board Date 25th April 2024 

Report of Director 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

George Graham 
Director 

Phone 01226 666439 

E Mail ggraham@syppa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To present the results of Benchmarking exercises undertaken on both administration 
and investment activities by CEM.  

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the results of the most recent benchmarking of the Authority’s activities 
undertaken by CEM. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Customer Focus 

To design our services around the needs of our customers (whether scheme 

members or employers). 

Investment Returns 

To maintain an investment strategy which delivers the best financial return, 

commensurate with appropriate levels of risk, to ensure that the Fund can meet both 

its immediate and long term liabilities. 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

Undertaking benchmarking exercises using an external provider to analyse the 

results and draw compariso
[...]
graph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Appendix J
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 15.02.2024 and Actions and Matters Arising
	7 Review of Action Tracker
	8 Governance, Regulatory and Policy Update (including progress on Audit Actions)
	20240425 Governance Update Appendix A Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	20240425 Governance Update Appendix B Progress on Actions
	20240425 Governance Update Appendix C Training Calendar

	9 Update on Decisions Made by Authority
	10 Risk Register
	20240425 Risk Register Update Appendix A

	11 Board Effectiveness Review Report
	20240425 Local Pension Board Effectiveness Review Appendix A

	12 2023/24 Annual Report of the Local Pension Board
	20240425 Local Pension Board Annual Report 2023-24 Appendix A

	13 Benchmarking of Investment and Pensions Administration
	14 Quarterly Administration Update - Including Performance Report
	mypension graph Jan_Mar 2024 A3
	Appendix B. Summary of Employer Queries Q4 2023-24

	15 Review of key communications
	2024.04.25 LPB - Appendix A - Mem Comms ABS

	16 Planning of Local Pension Board Next Meeting Agenda
	17 Private papers (if any) from Authority Meetings February & March 2024
	Border to Coast Strategic Plan Appendix A - Feb Authority Private report
	Border to Coast Strategic Plan Appendix B - Feb Authority Private report
	Debt Write Offs - Feb Authority Private Report
	Finance Service Resourcing - Feb Authority Private Report
	Finance Service Resourcing Appendix A - Feb Authority Private Report
	Finance Service Resourcing Appendix B - Feb Authority Private Report
	Ind Advisers - Feb Authority Private Report
	Senior Management Succession - Feb Authority Private Report
	Updates RE Grades L and M - Feb Authority Private Report
	Project Chip - March Authorit

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY 
 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
25 APRIL 2024 
 
 PRESENT: R Nurennabi (Sheffield Hallam University) (Chair) 

N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) (Vice Chair), D Gawthorpe (Unite), Cllr K Richardson  
(Barnsley MBC), D Webster (Employee Representative), Cllr E Hoddinott  
(Rotherham MBC), Andrew Gregory (Scheme Member Representative), G Warwick  
(GMB) and N Gregory (Academy Representative) 
 
C Scott (Independent Advisor to the Board)  
 
Officers in Attendance: G Graham (Director), G Taberner (Assistant Director – 
Resources), D Sharp(Assistant Director – Pensions), J Stone (Head of Governance 
and Corporate Services), A Palmer (Team Leader – Governance), G Mulderrig 
(Governance Officer) 
 

 K McWilliam (Aon) and L Robson (Aon) 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked Nicola Doolan-Hamer, Garry Warwick and Emma Hoddinott 
for their service as they would be stepping down as Members of the Local Pension 
Board at the end of the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Item 17 was considered in the absence of the public and press by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15.02.2024 AND ACTIONS AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 
February 2024 be agreed as a true record. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

7 REVIEW OF ACTION TRACKER  
 
Members noted Action 15 on the Action Tracker regarding service pressures was 
due to be closed with the agreement of the Board. It was posited that this was an 
ongoing piece of work and, as such, should remain an open Action. 
 
The Chairman commented that Action 8, regarding succession planning for Board 
Membership, should remain open and be subjected to ongoing monitoring. 
 
The value of Action 27, a Member Induction Session before the first meeting of the 
2024-25 municipal year, was questioned given the experience ongoing Board 
Members already had. 
 
The Director and the Head of Governance explained that the planned session was 
for all existing and new Members. It is scheduled to include contemporary 
information regarding SYPA and pension investment and administration as well as 
providing training and development opportunities. 
 

8 GOVERNANCE, REGULATORY AND POLICY UPDATE (INCLUDING 
PROGRESS ON AUDIT ACTIONS)  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented Item 8 regarding 
governance and regulatory issues currently affecting SYPA including details of the 
Independent Governance Review being undertaken by AON, the imminent 
appointment of the Chief Finance Officer of South Yorkshire Police as an Employer 
Representative to the Board and succession planning for Union Representative and 
Independent Advisor vacancies and Chair and Vice Chair positions. 
 
Members stated that they needed clarity on succession planning regarding the 
Chair and Vice Chair and were clear that these positions should be voted on by the 
Board each year rather than succession from Vice Chair to Chair being assumed or 
written into the Constitution. 
 
The Head of Governance clarified that the Board could shape its own 
arrangements and no changes had been made to the Constitution regarding Chair 
and Vice Chair provision and election; the Board will continue to need to vote on 
these positions annually. 
 
Members questioned whether they would be shown feedback from the final version 
of the Corporate Assurance Plan 2024-25 contained in Appendix A on Item 8 
particularly the Performance Management Framework and the Pentana Risk 
System. 
 
Senior Officers assured Members that the Board will be updated on the Corporate 
Assurance Plan 2024-25 and that there are plans to present the Pentana Risk 
System to Authority and Board Members as soon as practicably possible. 
 
Members requested officers review the term and rotation arrangements for Board 
membership due to the lack of synchronisation with Board and Council terms of 
office resulting in the increased need for succession planning. 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

 
The Director expressed understanding of the situation and noted the issue for 
future review. 
 
The Chairman queried how the Board would be supported in the period between 
the current Independent Advisor leaving and a new appointment being made. 
 
The Director stated that the planned timeline for the appointment of a new 
Independent Advisor was intended to minimise time the Board was without an 
Advisor. The Director, the Chair of the Board and the Chair of the Authority are 
scheduled to interview candidates ahead of the next Board meeting and, if a 
suitable candidate is found, appoint them as soon as possible in line with the 
Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the updates included in the report and verbal 
update. 
 

9 UPDATE ON DECISIONS MADE BY AUTHORITY  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the table of decisions 
made by the Authority and the Audit and Governance Committee in February and 
March 2024. 
 
Members queried the significant rise in the budget detailed in the Review of the 
Corporate Strategy 2024 – 2027 considered at the 8 February 2024 Authority 
meeting and noted that investment management fees were not included in the 
budget. 
 
The Director explained that the rise in planned spending was due to the cost of 
planned additional staffing needed to manage workload. It was also explained that 
investment management fees were not calculated as part of the budget as they are 
calculated by asset value which is variable and is therefore forecast as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which was approved by the Authority at the 8 
February 2024 meeting. 
 
The Board asked for clarity on what kind of debt had been written off in Item 15 at 
the Authority meeting on 8 February 2024. 
 
The Director explained that the debt was made up of liquidation costs relating to the 
commercial property portfolio and in small part from historic overpayment to 
Scheme Members which was not possible to reclaim. 
 
In response to a comment from the Chair, the Director explained that the Corporate 
Strategy is reviewed annually and also reviewed in depth every three years with the 
next review next due in March 2025. There will be a training and development 
session for Board Members in September 2024 to aid them in assisting the update 
of the Corporate Strategy. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted and commented upon the decisions included in  



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

the report. 
 

10 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Team Leader – Governance presented the Risk Register and identified the 
revisions made since last reviewed by the Board. It was also reported that the 
Strategic Risk Register was now built on the Pentana Risk Management System 
and that this will be managed going forward to report accurately on risk. 
 
RESOLVED:  Members noted the revised corporate Risk Register at Appendix 
A. 
 

11 BOARD EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW REPORT  
 
The Independent Advisor to the Board presented the report and noted that findings 
were generally positive with evidence of continuous ongoing improvement. The 
report identified potential training requirements and the need for better resource 
provision for Members of the Board and the will of the Board to input into Authority 
business prior to Authority meetings rather than just giving feedback after decisions 
are made. 
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services acknowledged the issues raised 
and explained that all comments to action would be entered into the LPB Action 
Tracker and monitored with progress fed back to the Board regularly. Further 
comments, requests, and feedback from the Board on areas for improvement was 
encouraged by Officers. 
 
The Director picked up on the Board’s request for the opportunity to give pre-
decision scrutiny and explained that this was encouraged and identified the 
upcoming review of a number of policies where comment from the Board would be 
welcome. The Chair welcomed the idea of the involvement of the Board in 
consultations on issues and policies and accepted the depth of pre-decision 
scrutiny depended on the depth of Board engagement. 
 
The Independent Advisor to the Board queried whether the Governance Review 
conducted by Aon had identified other options for sharing information between the 
Board and The Authority. 
 
The Director explained that there had been a workshop for Board Members with the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to examine different scrutiny techniques, 
including working groups to examine key reports prior to approval, and said SYPA 
would facilitate different methods of Scrutiny as requested by the Board. 
 
The Director explained that the Authority did not require a Forward Plan but that the 
work programme for the Authority that set out the upcoming decisions and plans 
should be developed to build in more time for the Board to scrutinise reports and 
recommendations. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

The Head of Governance and Corporate Services informed Members that there 
were plans to implement quarterly meetings between the Chair of the Authority and 
the Chair of the Board to improve communications and highlight any issues. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  Members agreed the Effectiveness Review report at Appendix A 
and the recommended actions therein. 
 

12 2023/24 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the draft Annual 
Report of the Local Pension Board 2023/24 and invited comments. 
 
The Independent Advisor to the Board requested a correction to their term dates 
and this was noted. Members were asked to check the details of their training 
attendance in the report and inform the Governance Team of any discrepancies by 
7 May 2024. 
 
Members queried whether the training record data could communicate more 
obviously the past training of Members to make clear the Members has completed 
the training, just in a different municipal year. Officers acknowledged the need for 
this clarification and agreed to edit the training record design to reflect this. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
a. Members approved the Local Pension Board Annual Report 2023/24 in 
Appendix A of the report; and 
b. Delegated to the Head of Governance & Corporate Services approval to 
update the annual report in consultation with the Chair before publication to 
reflect attendance at and outcomes of this meeting, including the final agreed  
outcomes of the Board’s effectiveness review 
 

13 BENCHMARKING OF INVESTMENT AND PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION  
 
The Director presented the results of Benchmarking exercises undertaken on both 
administration and investment activities by CEM as detailed in the report and noted 
the results were broadly positive reporting a low cost and high quality service 
despite having fewer staff and less money per Scheme Member than peer Funds. 
The areas for improvement were identified in the report and elaborated upon in the 
meeting. 
 
Members asked for further explanation regarding the reasons behind performance 
in the areas for improvement, how SYPA was going to tackle these and what was 
the time frame for improving the metrics. 
 
Officers explained there was a back log of work needing to be cleared and the lack 
of ability to prepare calculations in advance due to the implications of CARE 
pension schemes. It was expressed that not all metrics were equal and that the 
general result of the report was positive. The Director explained SYPA were 
investing to fund improvements in performance including funding to clear the back 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

log of work which would improve processes. The Assistant Director - Pensions 
assured Members that a Performance Officer was now in post and that increased 
and improved performance tracking could now take place which would identify 
priority areas to target. It was explained that this was ongoing work and timescales 
would depend on analysis of the data. 
 
Members queried whether increase in staffing budget was linked to the back log of 
work that had negatively impacted certain areas in the benchmarking results and 
how long it would take new staff to become fully effectively trained. 
 
The Director confirmed this was the case and that there had been a conscious 
decision to invest in staffing to improve service for Scheme Members. The 
Assistant Director Pensions stated it could take up to two years to fully train 
Pension Officers and acknowledged that this was an investment rather than a quick 
fix and that retention and succession planning would also need to be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the results of the most recent benchmarking of 
the Authority’s activities undertaken by CEM. 
 

14 QUARTERLY ADMINISTRATION UPDATE - INCLUDING PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions presented the report. 
 
The Chair asked for further information on the Supplemental Pension Increase 
referenced in section 5.5. and also queried the age of the backlog and planned 
timescales for clearing the backlog of work. 
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions explained that the Supplemental Pension 
Increase affected the calculations needed to accurately award pensions to deferred 
Scheme Members and that the complexity of these calculations and the high 
number of Scheme Members affected contributed to a significant backlog of work. 
The Director added that further data was needed to process the Supplemental 
Pensions Increase data and to explore whether clearing this backlog could be 
automated for efficiency. 
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions communicated that clearing the backlog was in 
progress and that setting targets for timescales was part of the ongoing monitoring 
that was now being tracked. The Assistant Director - Pensions acknowledged the 
significant age of some of the outstanding work and explained that this was down to 
queries to employers which have received no response or have not been actioned; 
these queries were now being targeted with officers using existing data and 
evidence to manually resolve them. 
 
Members commented on the role of employers in preventing the clearing of the 
back log and that prompt and accurate information from them was crucial in 
improving performance. It was also posited that employers were not always made 
aware of issues and that better communication between SYPA and employers 
would prevent enquiries stalling and creating a backlog. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

The Assistant Direct - Pensions responded that the new Employer Engagement 
Team was formed to improve communications and relations between SYPA and 
employers to minimise the amount and the age of any outstanding work going 
forward and improve overall Scheme Member experience. It was stated that work 
was ongoing to update the efficacy with how problems and queries were 
communicated between employers and SYPA and how responses and resolutions 
were tracked and reported. 
 
Members asked for a timescale for the implementation of dashboards once an ISP 
had been appointed. 
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions stated that internal plans for implementation were 
being drafted and could be actioned once an ISP provider had been appointed. The 
timeline depended on the consultation period needed to find the optimum provider 
with the idea that one be appointed by the end of Summer 2024 if a suitable 
candidate was found. The Assistant Director - Pensions stated that the Local 
Pension Board would not be involved in the consultation but that the outcome and 
reasoning of any decision would be presented to the Board before implementation 
if practicable.  
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions also suggested the scheduling of a presentation 
to the Board on the functionality of the proposed dashboards and how they aim to 
increase and improve Scheme Member engagement online. 
 
RESOLVED: Members accepted the report and indicated the areas where they 
would like to receive further details. 
 

15 REVIEW OF KEY COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions presented the report that updated Members on 
the information sent to Scheme Members on the Annual Benefit Statement and 
invited comments to inform a reorganisation of the information for the following 
year. 
 
Members commented that certain key information could be summarised on page 
one to reach a maximum audience and avoid Scheme Members being mistakenly 
misled. 
 
Members queried how e-comms was managed regarding Scheme Members who 
had no email or a deactivated email. 
 
The Assistant Director - Pensions clarified that all Members needed a valid email 
address to access their account (unless they had opted out at a legitimate 
opportunity) and from there could view the Annual Benefit Statement. Scheme 
Members with no email or a deactivated email could not access their account or the 
key communications sent to them so needed to be identified and targeted regularly 
to add a valid address as part of a communications plan. 
 
The Chair stated the need to reduce queries from Scheme Members to employers. 
 



SYPA 

Local Pension Board 
25/04/24 

 

 

The Assistant Director Pensions stated that feedback from employers was 
welcomed and they will be consulted on the changes to how the Annual Benefit 
Statement is presented to Scheme Members to ensure minimum unnecessary 
queries in response to key communications. It was stated Scheme Member 
feedback was also welcomed and that various methods to acquire this feedback 
would be considered. 
 
RESOLVED: Members accepted and commented on the report. 
 

16 PLANNING OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD NEXT MEETING AGENDA  
 
The Head of Governance and Corporate Services presented the draft agenda and 
noted the request for a presentation on the Pentana Risk Management System. 
 
RESOLVED: Members accepted the draft agenda for the August meeting as 
set out in paragraph 5.1 of the report. 
 

17 PRIVATE PAPERS (IF ANY) FROM AUTHORITY MEETINGS FEBRUARY & 
MARCH 2024  
 
The Director answered any queries Board Members had on the reports consider by 
the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority in the absence of the public and press at 
meetings on 8 February 2024 and 14 March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the reports. 
 
 
CHAIR 

 
 

 
 


